as the significant unobservable inputs used in the valuation models.

Valuation technique
Significant

unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between
significant unobservable inputs

and fair value measurement

Discounted cash flow method is the total
of discounted income stream and
present value of the properties’
anticipated sale value in arriving at the
total present market value.

Discount rate of 4.10%
  to 11.50%

Capitalisation rate of 4.25%
  to 11.50%

The higher the discount rate, the
  lower the fair value.

The higher the capitalisation rate,
  the lower the fair value.

Key unobservable inputs correspond to:
– Capitalisation rates derived from specialised publications from the related markets and comparable transactions.
–  Discount rate, based on the risk-free rate for 10-year bonds issued by the government in the relevant market,

  adjusted for a risk premium to reflect both the increased risk of investing in the asset class.

YTL Corporation Berhad

150

Notes to the
Financial Statements

12. DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES

The movement in development expenditure of the Group during the financial year are as follows:-

Group – 2014

  Freehold Leasehold Development
  land land costs Total
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(a) Land held for property development

At beginning of the financial year 476,881 176,537 268,006 921,424
Additions – – 6,315 6,315
Transfer to property development costs (4,725) – (24,339) (29,064)

At end of the financial year 472,156 176,537 249,982 898,675

(b) Project development expenditure

At beginning of the financial year 3,637 2,506 48,307 54,450
Additions 13,089 – 2,285 15,374
Charge to profit or loss – – (20,573) (20,573)
Transfer to property, plant and
  equipment (Note 10) (3,637) (2,506) (916) (7,059)
Currency translation difference – – (338) (338)

At end of the financial year 13,089 – 28,765 41,854

Total 485,245 176,537 278,747 940,529

Annual Report 2014

151

Notes to the
Financial Statements

12. DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED)

The movement in development expenditure of the Group during the financial year are as follows (continued):-

Group – 2013

  Freehold Leasehold Development
  land land costs Total
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(a) Land held for property development

At beginning of the financial year 414,203 176,997 246,749 837,949
Additions 62,678 – 21,257 83,935
Charge to profit or loss – (460) – (460)

At end of the financial year 476,881 176,537 268,006 921,424

(b) Project development expenditure

At beginning of the financial year 3,637 51,998 62,041 117,676
Additions – – 53,416 53,416
Transfer to property, plant and
  equipment (Note 10) – (48,192) (62,363) (110,555)
Currency translation difference – (1,300) (4,787) (6,087)

At end of the financial year 3,637 2,506 48,307 54,450

Total 480,518 179,043 316,313 975,874

Included in development expenditure of the Group is interest capitalised during the financial year amounting to
RM1,743,000 (2013: RM2,304,000).

YTL Corporation Berhad

152

Notes to the
Financial Statements

12. DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED)

Development expenditure of the Group at the end of the financial year can be analysed as follows:-

 Freehold Leasehold Development
 land land costs Total
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group – 2014

Cost

Land held for property development 472,156 176,537 249,982 898,675
Project development expenditure 13,089 – 67,845 80,934

 485,245 176,537 317,827 979,609